

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

Docket No. 2022-P-754
Bristol Superior Court Docket No. 2273CV133

CHILDREN'S HEALTH RIGHTS OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
Appellant,

v.

CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CHILDREN'S HEALTH RIGHTS OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.

Brian Unger, BBO No. 706583
THE LAW OFFICES OF WARNER
MENDENHALL, INC.
20 Park Plaza, 400-4
Boston, MA 02116
617.297.2227; f 330.762.9743
brian@warnermendenhall.com

*Counsel for Children's Health
Rights of Massachusetts, Inc.*

Dated: September 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	7
Statement of Facts	8
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	13
I. Standard of Review	13
II. The Superior Court erred in concluding CHRM could not show injury due to the Districts’ exemption policies.....	13
III. The Superior Court erred in concluding CHRM lacked standing due to an alleged failure to identify a member or member’s child within either of the Districts.....	16
IV. The Superior Court erred in concluding CHRM failed to establish a likelihood of success on the merits, and in subsequently denying CHRM’s Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order and/or Preliminary Injunction.....	20
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	28
Certificate of Compliance	29
Addendum.....	30
G.L. c. 71, § 37	31
G.L. c. 231A, § 2	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington v. Board of Conciliation & Arbitration</i> , 370 Mass. 769 (1976).....	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Sch. Comm. of Quincy</i> , 415 Mass. 240 (1993).....	21
<i>Boston Teachers Union, Local 66 v. Boston</i> , 382 Mass. 553 (1981)	23
<i>Caffyn v. Caffyn</i> , 441 Mass. 487 (2004)	13
<i>Custody of a Minor</i> , 375 Mass. 733 (1978)	25
<i>Del Duca v. Town Administrator</i> , 368 Mass. 1 (1975).....	20
<i>Edwin R. Sage Co. v. Foley</i> , 12 Mass. App. Ct. 20 (1981)	13
<i>Hadley v. Amherst</i> , 372 Mass. 46, 360 N.E.2d 623 (1977)	15
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 97 S. Ct. 2434, 53 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1977).....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 13 Wash.2d 673, 126 P.2d 765 (1942)	26
<i>King v. Shank</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 837 (2018)	13
<i>LeClair v. Town of Norwell</i> , 430 Mass. 328 (1999)	23
<i>Nelson v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 390 Mass. 379 (1983).....	15
<i>Panzardi vs. Jensen</i> , E.D.N.Y., No. 13-CV-4441 MKB (Feb. 20, 2015).....	24
<i>Pinnick v. Cleary</i> , 360 Mass. 1 (1971)	24
<i>Purinton v. Jamrock</i> , 195 Mass. 187, 80 N.E. 802 (1907)	25
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246, 98 S.Ct. 549, 54 L.Ed.2d 511 (1978).....	25

<i>Richards v. Forrest</i> , 278 Mass. 547, 180 N.E. 508 (1932).....	25
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	24
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816, 97 S.Ct. 2094, 53 L.Ed.2d 14 (1977)	25
<i>Statewide Towing Ass'n v. City of Lowell</i> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 791 (2007)	17
<i>Turley v. W. Massachusetts Reg'l Police Acad.</i> , Mass. Super., No. CV 18-0118-B (Nov. 13, 2018).....	14
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544, 116 S. Ct. 1529, 134 L. Ed. 2d 758 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Villages Dev. Co. v. Sec'y of Executive Office of Env'tl. Affairs</i> , 410 Mass. 100 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975).....	17, 18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972).....	25

Statutes and Rules

G.L. c. 30A, § 7.....	15
G.L. c. 71, § 6A.....	21
G.L. c. 71, § 28.....	21
G.L. c. 71, § 37.....	21, Add. 31
G.L. c. 71, § 47.....	21
G.L. c. 71, § 48.....	22
G.L. c. 71, § 71A.....	22
G.L. c. 71, § 93.....	22
G.L. c. 231A, § 2.....	14, Add. 32
